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Case #16-1: Confidentiality of Cooperating REALTOR®’s Participation (Revised Case #21-5 
May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994.) 

When Client A listed his home for sale with REALTOR® B, he explained that he wanted the sale 
handled without advertising and without attracting any more attention than was absolutely 
necessary. He said he understood that he would have to have some contacts with prospective 
buyers and possibly with other REALTORS®, but that he did not want the property filed with the 
MLS, advertised, or in any way publicly announced as being on the market. He asked REALTOR® 
B to impress the same restrictions on any other REALTORS® who might become involved in the 
transaction. 

REALTOR® B, having reason to think that REALTOR® C was in touch with prospective buyers to 
whom the property would appeal, approached REALTOR® C to invite his cooperation, and 
explained fully the Client’s instructions. REALTOR® B discussed the matter with no other 
REALTOR® and refrained from any kind of advertising of the property. But a few days later, 
REALTOR® B learned that REALTOR® D was discussing the property with prospective buyers, 
knew that REALTOR® C was working on it, knew the price at which the property had been listed, 
and other details about it. Questioning revealed that REALTOR® C had told REALTOR® D that he 
was working on the sale of the property. 

On the basis of the information from REALTOR® D, REALTOR® B charged REALTOR® C with 
unethical conduct in a complaint to the Board of REALTORS® specifying that REALTOR® C’s 
breach of confidence under the circumstances was a failure to respect his, REALTOR® B’s, 
exclusive agency, and that this action had jeopardized his relationship with his client. 

The complaint was referred to the Board’s Professional Standards Committee, a hearing was 
scheduled, and REALTOR® C was directed to answer the charge of unethical conduct in violation 
of Article 16. 

At the hearing, REALTOR® B detailed the instructions of the client and the manner in which he 
had conveyed them to REALTOR® C in inviting his cooperation. REALTOR® D told the Hearing 
Panel that REALTOR® C had discussed the listing with him. REALTOR® C defended himself 
against the charge of violating Article 16 by saying that while he had discussed the matter briefly 
with REALTOR® D, he had not expressly invited his cooperation, and, therefore, had not violated 
Article 16. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the panel held that REALTOR® B’s complaint was valid; that 
proper respect for his exclusive agency and the circumstances under which it existed required 
REALTOR® C to observe the confidence entrusted to him and that REALTOR® C’s discussion of 
the matter with REALTOR® D was in violation of Article 16. 



Code of Ethics Video Series  Support Materials 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 
 

Case #16-2: Respect for Agency (Revised Case #21-6 May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 
November, 1994.) 

Client A gave a 180-day exclusive right to sell listing of a commercial property to REALTOR® B, 
specifying that no “for sale” sign was to be placed on the property. REALTOR® B and his sales 
associates started an intensive sales effort which, after three months, had produced no offer to 
buy. But it had called attention to the fact that Client A’s property was for sale. When REALTOR® 
C heard of it, he called on Client A, saying that he understood that his property was, or soon 
would be, for sale, and that if Client A would list the property with him exclusively he felt 
confident that he could provide prompt action. Client A said the property was exclusively listed 
with REALTOR® B under a contract that still had about 90 days to run. 

“In that case,” said REALTOR® C, “you are bound for the next 90 days to REALTOR® B. I have a 
really outstanding organization, constantly in touch with active buyers interested in this class of 
property. I am in a position to render you an exceptional service, and I will plan to call you again 
in 90 days or so.” 

The property remained unsold during the term of REALTOR® B’s listing contract. REALTOR® C 
called again on Client A, and obtained his assurance that he would sign an exclusive listing of 
the property upon expiration of the listing contract. 

When REALTOR® B called on Client A on the last day of the listing contract to seek its renewal, 
Client A told him of REALTOR® C’s two visits. “I was impressed by REALTOR® C’s assurance of 
superior service” Client A told REALTOR® B, “and in view of the fact that my listing with you 
produced no definite offer in the 180-day period, I have decided to give REALTOR® C a listing 
tomorrow.” 

REALTOR® B filed a complaint with the Grievance Committee of the Board, outlined the facts, 
and charged that REALTOR® C’s conduct had been inconsistent with Article 16 of the Code of 
Ethics. 

The Grievance Committee referred the matter to the Professional Standards Committee. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the panel found that REALTOR® C had violated Article 16 by 
failing to respect the exclusive agency of REALTOR® B. The panel’s decision advised that 
REALTOR® C’s original contact with Client A, made at a time when he had no knowledge of 
REALTOR® B’s exclusive listing, was not in itself unethical, but that as soon as he learned of 
REALTOR® B’s status as the client’s exclusive agent, he should have taken an attitude of respect 
for the agency of another REALTOR®, and refrained from any effort to get the listing until after 
the expiration date of the original contract. 

REALTOR® C’s attitude of regarding the client’s relationship with REALTOR® B as a kind of 
misfortune, of presenting his own service as superior to REALTOR® B’s, and of suggesting to the 
client that, having a better capacity to serve him, he could wait until REALTOR® B’s listing had 
expired, was, the panel said, contrary to the respect for another REALTOR®’s exclusive agency 
required by Article 16. 
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The Hearing Panel’s decision further advised REALTOR® C that he would have conducted himself 
in accord with Article 16 if, upon learning of REALTOR® B’s status as exclusive agent, he had 
expressed his willingness to cooperate with REALTOR® B in the sale of Client A’s property. 

 

Case #16-3: Mass Media Solicitation Not a Violation of the Code (Revised Case #21-8 May, 
1988. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994.) 

REALTOR® A, a residential broker, worked in a market area that included an attractive suburb of 
a large city. At the time REALTOR® A launched a new advertising program, there were a number 
of houses for sale in the neighborhood listed exclusively with other REALTORS®, each having the 
respective listing broker’s sign on its front lawn. 

Working with his advertising agency, REALTOR® A developed a special brochure describing the 
service of his offices and soliciting clients. The format of the brochure was designed so that it 
could be hung over a door knob, and a commercial distribution service was employed to hang 
one of these brochures on homes in REALTOR® A’s market area. 

In the course of distributing REALTOR® A’s brochures, the commercial distribution service 
placed a brochure on the front door of every house in REALTOR® A’s market area, including 
houses that had other REALTORS®’ signs in the front yard. Several of the REALTORS® whose 
clients received REALTOR® A’s brochures filed complaints with the Board against REALTOR® A. 
The Grievance Committee considered the complaints and referred them to the Secretary to 
schedule a hearing by a Hearing Panel of the Professional Standards Committee at which time all 
of the complaints would be considered. The complaints charged REALTOR® A with unethical 
conduct in failing to respect the exclusive agency of other REALTORS®. 

At the hearing, REALTOR® A defended his action by saying that the distribution of his advertising 
brochures was widespread in nature; that it had been carried out by a commercial distribution 
service; and that it was of the same nature as radio or television advertising or a general mailing 
that might come to the attention of some clients having exclusive listing contracts with other 
REALTORS®. 

The Hearing Panel’s decision noted that REALTOR® A, in designing his advertising campaign, did 
not direct his brochures to property owners whose identity had come to REALTOR® A’s attention 
through information disclosed by other REALTORS® consistent with their ethical obligation to 
cooperate with other brokers under Article 3 of the Code of Ethics; e.g., through a “for sale” sign 
or through information disseminated through a Multiple Listing Service. Rather, REALTOR® A’s 
advertising campaign was directed in an indiscriminate manner to all property owners in a given 
geographical area. Furthermore, the medium REALTOR® A chose for his advertising campaign 
was a written brochure, which property owners could examine or discard as they saw fit. The 
panel determined that this form of communication does not harass a property owner, as would 
telephone calls or direct personal contacts. The Hearing Panel, therefore, held that REALTOR® 
A’s advertising campaign did not violate Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. 
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Case #16-4: Responsibilities of Cooperating Broker (Revised Case #21-10 May, 1988. 
Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994. Cross-reference Case #1-11. Deleted November, 
2001.) 

 

Case #16-5: Solicitation of Expired Exclusive Listing (Reaffirmed Case #21-11 May, 1988. 
Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994. Revised April, 1996.) 

A property was exclusively listed with REALTOR® A who advertised it widely and invited 
cooperation from other REALTORS®. The property was not sold during the term of REALTOR® A’s 
listing, although both REALTOR® A and REALTOR® B, a cooperating broker, had shown the 
property to prospects. 

Sometime after the expiration of REALTOR® A’s listing, newspaper advertisements appeared 
indicating that the property was exclusively listed with REALTOR® B. Shortly thereafter, the 
property was sold by REALTOR® B. 

REALTOR® A confirmed that it was listed with REALTOR® B and then charged REALTOR® B in 
having failed to respect his exclusive agency status with the client by soliciting the listing. The 
Grievance Committee referred the complaint for hearing by a Hearing Panel of the Professional 
Standards Committee. Upon due notice to the parties, a hearing on the complaint was called with 
REALTORS® A and B present. REALTOR® A’s specific charge was that REALTOR® B knew that the 
client had originally listed the property with him, REALTOR® A, because he had discussed the 
property with REALTOR® B during the term of the original listing contract; that during the term of 
REALTOR® A’s listing, REALTOR® B had shown the property to the same individual who had now 
purchased the property through REALTOR® B; and that with this knowledge REALTOR® B’s action 
in soliciting the listing, even after it had expired, was a violation of Article 16. 

REALTOR® A told the Hearing Panel that when he had asked for an extension of the original 
exclusive listing, the client told him that because of a family problem he intended to take the 
property off the market for a few months, but would consider relisting at a later date.  

REALTOR® B conceded that he had known of REALTOR® A’s exclusive listing at the time the 
listing contract was current; that he had known the term of the listing contract and, hence, knew 
when it expired; and that he had shown the property to the individual who eventually purchased 
it. However, he explained, he had no continued contact with the prospect to whom he had 
originally shown the property. After the expiration date of REALTOR® A’s listing, he was 
approached by the individual to whom he had originally shown the property and who was still 
actively interested in purchasing a home. In reviewing the purchaser’s stated requirements and 
reviewing the market, the property in question seemed to correspond more closely than any other 
available properties. Knowing that the original listing with REALTOR® A had expired some time 
ago, REALTOR® B simply called the owner to ask if the property had been relisted with 
REALTOR® A. Upon learning that REALTOR® A’s exclusive listing had not been extended, 
REALTOR® B told the owner of his prospective buyer, solicited the listing, and obtained it. 
REALTOR® B said he saw nothing unethical in having solicited the listing when it was no longer 
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exclusively listed with another broker and felt that REALTOR® A was without grounds for 
complaint. 

The panel concluded that it was not the intent of Article 16 to provide any extended or 
continuing claim to a client by a REALTOR® following the expiration of a listing agreement 
between the client and the REALTOR®. The panel concluded that REALTOR® A had not been 
successful in his efforts to sell the client’s property and that neither the property owner nor other 
REALTORS® should be foreclosed from entering into a new listing agreement to sell the property.  

The panel concluded that REALTOR® B was not in violation of Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. 

 

Case #16-6: Cooperating Broker’s Compensation Specified on Deposit Receipt (Revised 
Case #21-12 May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994. Renumbered as Case #16-
15 November, 2001.) 

 

Case #16-7: REALTOR®’s Refusal to Disclose Nature and Current Status of Listing to 
Another REALTOR® (Revised Case #21-13 May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 November, 
1994.) 

Client X listed his home with REALTOR® A under an exclusive right to sell listing agreement 
negotiated for a period of 90 days. During the first 75 days, REALTOR® A attempted various 
marketing strategies, but none were successful. Client X expressed disappointment and told 
REALTOR® A that he might seek another agency when the listing expired. 

That same day, Client X expressed to a friend his dissatisfaction with REALTOR® A’s lack of 
results, and mentioned that he might employ another agent. The friend, in turn, related this 
information to his friend, REALTOR® B, and suggested that REALTOR® B contact Client X. Aware 
that the property was currently listed with REALTOR® A, REALTOR® B called REALTOR® A, 
explained the information passed on to him, and inquired about the nature and current status of 
Client X’s listing with REALTOR® A. Specifically, REALTOR® B asked REALTOR® A when the 
listing would expire and whether the listing was an “exclusive right to sell” or “open” listing. 
REALTOR® A responded that the listing was his and refused to discuss the matter further. 

REALTOR® B then contacted Client X and explained that their mutual friend had informed him 
that Client X might be seeking another agent to sell his property. REALTOR® B told Client X that 
he did not wish to interfere in any way with Client X’s present agency agreement with 
REALTOR® A, but that if Client X intended to seek another agent when his present listing 
agreement with REALTOR® A terminated, he would like to discuss the possibility of listing Client 
X’s property. Client X invited REALTOR® B to his home that evening, and there they discussed 
the terms and conditions under which REALTOR® B would list the property upon termination of 
REALTOR® A’s listing. REALTOR® B and Client X did not enter into any written agreement at that 
time. However, Client X requested REALTOR® B to meet with him the day following the  
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expiration of REALTOR® A’s listing, and Client X said that at that time he would execute a new 
listing agreement with REALTOR® B. The property did not sell before REALTOR® A’s listing 
expired, and on the day following the expiration of REALTOR® A’s listing, Client X listed the 
property with REALTOR® B. Upon learning of REALTOR® B’s listing, REALTOR® A filed a 
complaint with the Board alleging that REALTOR® B violated Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. 

At an ethics hearing duly noticed and convened after all due process procedures of the Board 
were followed, REALTOR® A presented his complaint that REALTOR® B had contacted REALTOR® 
A’s client during the unexpired term of the client’s listing agreement with REALTOR® A and had, 
therefore, violated Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. 

REALTOR® B defended his action by pointing out that when he was informed that Client X was 
seeking another broker, he sought to respect the agency of REALTOR® A by calling him to inquire 
about the type and expiration date of the listing. He said he told REALTOR® A he would respect 
REALTOR® A’s agency agreement, but that he needed to know this information to determine 
when, and under what circumstances, Client X would be free to list the property with another 
broker. REALTOR® A refused to discuss the listing status, stating that “it was none of his 
business.” REALTOR® B cited Standard of Practice 16-4 in defense of his direct contact with 
Client X. 

The Hearing Panel concluded that REALTOR® B had adequately respected the agency of 
REALTOR® A as interpreted by Standard of Practice 16-4. The panel’s decision indicated that a 
listing broker should recognize that his refusal to disclose the type and expiration date of a listing 
to an inquiring broker frees the inquiring broker to contact the seller directly. If the contact with 
the seller is made under the provisions of Standard of Practice 16-4, the REALTOR® is also able to 
discuss the terms of a future listing on the property or may enter into a listing to become 
effective upon the expiration of the current listing. 

The panel found REALTOR® B not in violation of Article 16. 

 

Case #16-8: Unauthorized Use of Information Received from Listing Broker for the 
Purpose of Creating a Referral Prospect to a Third Broker or for Creating a Buyer 
Prospect (Reaffirmed Case #21-14 May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994.) 

REALTOR® A filed a listing with the Board MLS which bulletined the information to all 
Participants. In the “Remarks” portion of the property data form, it was noted that the seller was 
moving out of state. Shortly thereafter, REALTOR® A received a call from REALTOR® B, 
requesting permission to show the property to a prospective purchaser. REALTOR® B’s request 
was granted and the property was shown to the prospect. During the showing, REALTOR® B 
started a conversation with Seller X regarding his proposed move to another state. REALTOR® B 
told the seller that he was acquainted with a number of real estate brokers in the city to which 
Seller X was relocating and suggested that he be allowed to refer Seller X to one of these 
brokers. Seller X responded that REALTOR® A, the listing broker, had previously mentioned the 
possibility of a referral and that Seller X felt obligated to be referred by REALTOR® A, if by 
anyone. 
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Several days later, Seller X received a phone call from REALTOR® B who again asked permission 
to refer the seller to a broker in the city to which the seller was moving. The seller indicated that 
he was not interested in REALTOR® B’s offer and that if he wished to be referred to another 
broker, he would do so through REALTOR® A. The seller then called REALTOR® A and asked if 
there was anything REALTOR® A could do to stop REALTOR® B from requesting that he be 
allowed to refer the seller to another broker. Upon learning of REALTOR® B’s attempts to create a 
referral prospect, REALTOR® A filed a complaint with the Grievance Committee of the Board 
alleging a violation of Article 16 of the Code of Ethics and cited Standard of Practice 16-18 in 
support of the allegations. 

In accordance with the Board’s established procedures, the Grievance Committee reviewed the 
complaint and referred it to a panel of the Professional Standards Committee for hearing. The 
appropriate notices were sent to all parties and a hearing was scheduled. 

At the hearing, REALTOR® A produced a written statement from Seller X in support of his 
testimony and concluded that REALTOR® B had violated Article 16 of the Code of Ethics in 
attempting to use confidential information received through the Board’s MLS to attempt to 
create a referral prospect to a third broker. 

REALTOR® B responded that, as a subagent of the listing broker, he was attempting to promote 
the seller’s best interest by referring the seller to a reputable broker whom he knew personally in 
the city to which the seller was going to relocate. REALTOR® B indicated that the seller had not 
accepted his offer of referral and, based on such refusal, REALTOR® B had not, in fact, made any 
referral and, therefore, had not acted in a manner inconsistent with his obligations as expressed 
in Standard of Practice 16-18. 

After giving careful consideration to all the evidence, the Hearing Panel determined REALTOR® 
B to be in violation of Article 16 by his attempt to utilize confidential MLS information to create 
a referral prospect to a third broker, contrary to the intent of Standard of Practice 16-18, even 
though his effort to obtain the seller’s permission to do so had been unsuccessful. The Hearing 
Panel also commented that MLS information is confidential and to be utilized only in connection 
with the REALTOR®’s role as cooperating broker. The panel further commented that information 
received from a listing broker through the MLS should not be used to create a referral prospect to 
a third broker or to create a buyer prospect unless such use is authorized by the listing broker. 

 

Case #16-9: Mass Media Solicitation of Business Not a Violation of the Code (Reaffirmed 
Case #21-15 May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994.) 

REALTOR® A designed an advertising campaign to promote his new marketing program. Part of 
REALTOR® A’s campaign included a number of advertisements in the local newspaper, and 
billboards placed at various well-traveled intersections around the city. 

The message that appeared in REALTOR® A’s advertisements and on his billboards was: 
“Attention: All homeowners whose properties are for sale. Do you want results? If so, contact 
REALTOR® A. He has a new marketing program that gets results.” 
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In response to his advertisements, REALTOR® A received a number of calls from homeowners 
whose properties were currently listed with other REALTORS®. Several of the REALTORS® whose 
clients contacted REALTOR® A filed complaints with the Board, charging REALTOR® A with 
unethical conduct for failing to respect the exclusive agency of other REALTORS®. The Grievance 
Committee considered the complaints and referred them to the Secretary to schedule a hearing by 
a Hearing Panel of the Professional Standards Committee. 

At the hearing held by the Professional Standards Committee to consider the complaints, 
REALTOR® A defended his advertising campaign by saying that the campaign was undertaken 
through the mass media; that it was not directed toward any particular owner; that it was not an 
attempt to induce property owners to breach existing listing agreements; and, therefore, was not 
the type of solicitation prohibited by Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. 

The Hearing Panel concurred with REALTOR® A on the grounds that REALTOR® A’s solicitation 
was made through the mass media, and was not specifically directed toward property owners 
whose identity had come to REALTOR® A’s attention through information disclosed by other 
REALTORS® consistent with their ethical obligation to cooperate with other brokers under Article 
3 of the Code of Ethics. The panel, therefore, held that REALTOR® A’s advertising campaign did 
not violate Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. 

 

Case #16-10: Refusal to Disclose Nature and Expiration Date of Listing (Originally Case #9-
20. Revised and transferred to Article 21 as Case #21-16 May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 
November, 1994.) 

REALTOR® A, on his way to his office, noticed the deteriorated condition of a “For Sale” sign 
posted on an unimproved site bearing the name of REALTOR® B. He remembered that REALTOR® 
B’s “For Sale” sign had been on that site for a considerable period of time. REALTOR® A decided 
to call REALTOR® B to determine the status of the property. In response to several questions, one 
of which was, “Do you have an exclusive listing on that property?” REALTOR® B replied that he 
was not obligated to disclose the nature, status, or the type of listing. After considerable 
conversation, REALTOR® A stated his intention to contact the property owners for this 
information, citing Standard of Practice 16-4 as the basis for his action. REALTOR® B warned 
REALTOR® A not to “cross his sign” and refused to discuss the matter further. A few days later, 
REALTOR® B had a telephone conversation with the property owners and learned of their 
decision to list their property with REALTOR® A when their current listing with REALTOR® B 
expired the following week. REALTOR® B filed a complaint against REALTOR® A with the Board, 
stating that REALTOR® A’s actions in contacting his client had been inconsistent with REALTOR® 
B’s agency. 

The Grievance Committee reviewed the complaint and the response to the complaint filed by 
REALTOR® B. The case was referred to the Secretary to schedule a hearing by a Hearing Panel of 
the Board’s Professional Standards Committee. 

During the hearing, REALTOR® B repeated his complaint and his conversation with REALTOR® A. 
He also advised the Hearing Panel of his telephone conversation with the property owners and of 
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their decision, as a result of REALTOR® A’s direct contact, not to relist the property with him, 
REALTOR® B. “Not only did REALTOR® A fail to respect my agency with the property owners by 
contacting them directly,” said REALTOR® B, “but he violated Article 16 by taking the 
opportunity to relist the property away from me!” 

REALTOR® A defended his actions by stating that he had requested information on the nature and 
status of the listing from REALTOR® B, as required by Article 16, and that REALTOR® B had 
refused to divulge the information; and that he had contacted the property owners only after this 
refusal, citing as his authority the principle established in Standard of Practice 16-4. “The sellers 
were happy to discuss listing their property with me, once I described the services my firm could 
offer,” said REALTOR® A. “They said they hadn’t had an interested customer since the first week 
of their listing with REALTOR® B.” 

After giving careful consideration to all of the evidence and testimony, the Hearing Panel 
concluded that REALTOR® A’s actions had not been inconsistent with the agency of REALTOR® B. 
The panel advised that REALTOR® B’s refusal to disclose the nature and status of his listing had 
freed REALTOR® A to contact the property owners. 

The Hearing Panel’s decision noted that Article 16 requires a REALTOR® to respect the agency of 
another REALTOR®. But, in order to respect the listing broker’s agency, the REALTOR® must be 
able to determine if a listing really exists. If the listing broker refuses to disclose the existence, 
type, and duration of his listing, Standard of Practice 16-4 recognizes the REALTOR®’s right to 
contact the seller directly to get that information. Once the REALTOR® secures information on the 
type and duration of the listing, Standard of Practice 16-4 also permits him to discuss the terms 
of a future listing or to enter into a listing that becomes effective upon the expiration of the 
current listing. The panel’s decision also indicated that REALTOR® B could have barred 
REALTOR® A’s contact with the sellers by simply providing him with information on the nature 
and status of the listing. 

The panel found REALTOR® A not in violation of Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. 

 

Case #16-11: Buyer Agent’s Demand that Listing Agent Reduce Commission (Adopted as 
Case #21-17 April, 1990. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994. Renumbered as Case #16-
16 November, 2001.) 

 

Case #16-12: Buyer Conditions Purchase Offer on Seller’s Agreement to Pay Buyer 
Agent’s Fee (Adopted as Case #21-18 April, 1990. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994. 
Renumbered as Case #16-17 November, 2001.) 
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Case #16-13: Dealings Initiated by Another Broker’s Client (Adopted May, 1999.) 

REALTOR® A, a residential broker, had recently listed a home.  REALTOR® A’s marketing 
campaign included “open houses” on several consecutive weekends.   

One Sunday afternoon Buyer B came to the open house.  REALTOR® A introduced herself to 
Buyer B and asked whether Buyer B was working with another broker. Buyer B responded that 
he was, in fact, exclusively represented but went on to add that he was quite familiar with the 
property as it had been previously owned by a close personal friend. REALTOR® A told Buyer B 
that she would be happy to show Buyer B through the home but reminded Buyer B that she 
represented the seller and not Buyer B. 

After viewing the home, Buyer B indicated that he had pressing business travel plans, was 
seriously interested in the property, and requested REALTOR® A’s assistance in preparing a 
purchase offer. REALTOR® A assisted Buyer B in filling out a standard form purchase contract 
and later that day presented the offer to the seller who accepted it. 

REALTOR® A was subsequently charged with violating Article 16 for dealing and negotiating 
with a party who had an exclusive relationship with another REALTOR®. 

At the hearing, REALTOR® A defended her actions noting that she had told Buyer B that she was 
the seller’s exclusive agent and, as such, would not and could not represent Buyer B’s interests. 
She pointed out that it was only after Buyer B had insisted on writing a purchase offer without 
the assistance of his exclusive representative that REALTOR® A had agreed to do so. She 
concluded her defense noting that Standard of Practice 16-13 authorizes dealings with the client 
of another broker in cases where those dealings are initiated by the client.   

The Hearing Panel agreed with REALTOR® A that she was the seller’s exclusive representative 
and had not represented the buyer and concluded that her conduct had not violated Article 16, as 
interpreted by Standard of Practice 16-13. 

 

Case #16-14: Dealings Initiated by Another Broker’s Client (Adopted May, 1999.) 

REALTOR® X, a residential broker, had recently listed a home. REALTOR® X’s marketing 
campaign included “open houses” on several consecutive weekends.   

One Sunday afternoon Buyer B came to the open house. REALTOR® X introduced herself to 
Buyer B and asked whether Buyer B was working with another broker. Buyer B responded that 
he was, in fact, exclusively represented but went on to add that he was quite familiar with the 
property as it had been previously owned by a close personal friend. REALTOR® X told Buyer B 
that she would be happy to show Buyer B through the home and answer any questions he might 
have, but added that she represented the seller and not Buyer B. 

After viewing the home, Buyer B indicated that he was seriously interested in the property and 
intended to discuss a possible purchase offer with his buyer representative. REALTOR® X  
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responded that there were several other buyers interested in the property and that it would likely 
sell quickly. “I can't tell you what to do, but if it were me, I would make an offer today,” 
REALTOR® X told Buyer B, “You can go back and discuss this with your broker if you like or I 
can help you write a purchase contract. It’s your choice.” With REALTOR® X’s words in mind, 
Buyer B decided to make an offer. REALTOR® X assisted Buyer B in filling out a standard form 
purchase contract which was accepted by the seller later that day. 

REALTOR® X was subsequently charged with violating Article 16 for dealing and negotiating 
with a party who had an exclusive relationship with another REALTOR®. 

At the hearing, REALTOR® X defended her actions noting that she had told Buyer B that she was 
the seller’s exclusive agent and, as such, would not and could not represent Buyer B’s interests. 
She pointed out that Buyer B had asked for her help in writing a purchase offer and had not 
sought the counsel and assistance of his exclusive representative. She concluded her defense 
noting that Standard of Practice 16-13 authorizes dealings with the client of another broker when 
those dealings are initiated by the client. 

The Hearing Panel disagreed with REALTOR® X’s reasoning. They concluded that REALTOR® X’s 
inducement of Buyer B by emphasizing that the property might sell quickly (which might well 
have been true), coupled with her offer to prepare a purchase contract on Buyer B’s behalf, 
constituted an initiation of dealings on the property by REALTOR® X, not by Buyer B. As a result, 
REALTOR® X was found in violation of Article 16. 

 

Case #16-15: Cooperating Broker’s Compensation Specified on Deposit Receipt (Revised 
Case #21-12 May, 1988. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994 as Case #16-6. Renumbered 
November, 2001.) 

REALTOR® A filed a written complaint against REALTOR® B, alleging violation of Article 16 of 
the Code of Ethics. It was referred to the Grievance Committee and after preliminary review, the 
Grievance Committee referred it to the Executive Officer with instructions to arrange a hearing 
before a Hearing Panel of the Professional Standards Committee. After following required 
procedures, including timely notices to all parties, a Hearing Panel was convened. 

REALTOR® A stated to the Hearing Panel that he and REALTOR® B were both members of the 
Board MLS and that, as an MLS Participant, he was required to specify the amount of 
compensation he was offering on listings filed with the MLS. However, REALTOR® B had 
ignored this information as published by the MLS and had, on two separate occasions, brought 
REALTOR® A purchase agreements with copies of deposit receipts that provided for a different 
amount of subagency compensation to be payable to REALTOR® B. In following this practice, 
REALTOR® B was, in effect, presenting a demand for a subagency compensation greater than that 
which REALTOR® A, as the listing broker, had specified in the information filed with the Board’s 
Multiple Listing Service.  

REALTOR® A also complained that the language of the deposit receipt was so phrased as to make 
presentation of the offer conditioned upon REALTOR® A’s agreement to pay a larger subagency  
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commission than he had offered through the MLS. REALTOR® A said this practice by REALTOR® 
B created a dilemma for him as the listing broker of either not submitting the offer to the client 
or, alternatively, paying an amount of subagency compensation greater than he had offered 
through the MLS. 

REALTOR® B responded that he had a right to negotiate with REALTOR® A as to the subagency 
compensation he would receive for his work, and the amount he had put on the deposit receipt 
was the compensation for which he was willing to work. REALTOR® B said that REALTOR® A 
would have to make his own decision as to whether he would present the offer or not. 

The Hearing Panel’s decision noted that REALTOR® B was indeed entitled to negotiate with 
REALTOR® A concerning subagency compensation but that such negotiation should be completed 
prior to the showing of the property by REALTOR® B. The decision indicated that REALTOR® B 
was entitled to show property listed by REALTOR® A on the basis of the subagency agreement 
between them. If there was no agreement on the essential terms and conditions of such 
subagency, including compensation, there was no authority for REALTOR B to show the property 
or to procure an offer to purchase. 

The panel’s decision further advised that it was improper for REALTOR® B to follow a procedure 
of inserting the amount of subagency compensation to be paid by the listing broker on any 
document provided to a buyer or a seller, because this is properly a matter to be decided by the 
listing and cooperating brokers at the time the offer of subagency is offered and accepted; and 
that preconditioning an offer to purchase on the listing broker’s acceptance of a subagency 
commission greater than he had offered was a practice inconsistent with respect for the agency of 
the listing broker. 

REALTOR® B was found in violation of Article 16. 

 

Case #16-16: Buyer Agent’s Demand that Listing Agent Reduce Commission (Adopted as 
Case #21-17 April, 1990. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994 as Case #16-11. 
Renumbered November, 2001.) 

REALTOR® B contacted REALTOR® A, the listing broker, and notified her that he was a buyer’s 
agent and was interested in showing one of her listings to his client, a prospective purchaser. 
REALTOR® A made an appointment for REALTOR® B and his client to view the property. Shortly 
thereafter, REALTOR® B presented REALTOR® A with a signed offer to purchase from his client 
which was contingent on REALTOR® A’s willingness to reduce her commission by the amount 
she had offered through the MLS to subagents and on the seller’s willingness to compensate the 
buyer for the commission the buyer owed to REALTOR® B, his agent. REALTOR® A presented the 
offer to her client, the seller, explaining that she would not agree to reduce the previously agreed 
commission as specified in their listing contract. 

REALTOR® A then filed a complaint with the local Board charging REALTOR® B with violating 
Article 16 as interpreted by Standard of Practice 16-16. In her complaint, REALTOR® A stated 
that REALTOR® B had interfered in her agency relationship with the seller by encouraging the 
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buyer to condition acceptance of his offer on the renegotiation of REALTOR® A’s commission 
arrangement with her client, the seller. 

REALTOR® B defended his action arguing that REALTOR® A’s refusal to reduce her commission 
by an amount equal to what she had offered other brokers for subagency services would have 
placed the seller in the position of having to pay an excessive amount of commission if he had 
accepted the offer agreeing to contribute to the buyer broker’s compensation. In addition, 
REALTOR® B felt that it was his duty to his client to get the best price for the property by 
encouraging the buyer to reduce the costs of sale wherever practical. The Hearing Panel 
concluded that REALTOR® B’s actions to encourage his buyer-client to pressure the seller to try to 
modify the listing agreement with REALTOR® A was an unwarranted interference in their 
contractual relationship.  

The Hearing Panel noted that Article 16, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 16-16, required 
REALTOR® B to determine, prior to presenting an offer to REALTOR® A and her seller-client, 
whether REALTOR® A was willing to contribute to REALTOR® B’s commission, either directly or 
by reducing the commission as agreed to in the listing contract and, if so, the terms and amount 
of such contributions. It was the decision of the Hearing Panel that REALTOR® B had violated 
Article 16. 

 

Case #16-17: Buyer Conditions Purchase Offer on Seller’s Agreement to Pay Buyer 
Agent’s Fee (Adopted as Case #21-18 April, 1990. Transferred to Article 16 November, 1994 as 
Case #16-12. Renumbered November, 2001.) 

REALTOR® A filed a listed property with his local MLS offering to pay a fee for subagency 
services. REALTOR® B called REALTOR® A, identified himself as a buyer’s agent, and asked if 
REALTOR® A would arrange a showing of the property to his client and himself. REALTOR® A 
agreed. The following day, REALTOR® B presented REALTOR® A with an offer to purchase that 
was contingent on the seller’s agreement to pay REALTOR® B’s commission. The seller accepted 
the offer and the sale closed shortly afterward.  

REALTOR® A then filed a complaint against REALTOR® B citing Article 16 of the Code of Ethics 
as interpreted by Standard of Practice 16-16. He stated that REALTOR® B had interfered in 
REALTOR® A’s relationship with his seller-client by attempting to negotiate a separate 
commission agreement with the seller. REALTOR® B responded that since the request that the 
seller pay his commission was made by REALTOR® B’s client, the buyer, directly of the seller and 
not of the listing broker, no violation of the Code of Ethics had occurred. 

In their decision, the Hearing Panel noted that if REALTOR® B, or if his client at REALTOR® B’s 
urging, had demanded that a portion of REALTOR® A’s commission be paid to REALTOR® B, 
there would have been a valid basis for REALTOR® A’s position. Since the request for payment of 
REALTOR® B’s fee was made directly to the seller, REALTOR® B was not in violation of Article 
16. 
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Case #16-18: Assumed Consent for Direct Contact (Reaffirmed Case #22-2 May, 1988. 
Transferred to Article 3 November, 1994. Transferred to Article 16 November, 2001.) 

REALTOR® A, who held an exclusive listing of Client B’s property, invited REALTOR® C to 
cooperate with him. When REALTOR® C, shortly thereafter, received an offer to purchase the 
property and took it to REALTOR® A, the latter took REALTOR® C with him to present the offer to 
Client B, and negotiations for the sale were started. The next day, REALTOR® C called on Client 
B alone, recommended that he accept the offer which was at less than the listed price, and Client 
B agreed. The contract was signed and the sale was made. 

These facts were detailed in a complaint by REALTOR® A to the Board of REALTORS® charging 
REALTOR® C with unethical conduct in violation of Article 16, having made his second contact 
with the client without his, REALTOR® A’s, consent.  

At the subsequent hearing, REALTOR® C defended his actions on the basis that since he had been 
invited to cooperate with REALTOR® A, and particularly since REALTOR® A had invited him to be 
present when his offer was presented to the seller, REALTOR® C had assumed that he had 
REALTOR® A’s consent for subsequent direct contacts with Client B. He stated further that he had 
a good reason for going alone because in his first visit to the client, REALTOR® A had undertaken 
to present his, REALTOR® C’s, offer without fully understanding it and had made an inept 
presentation. Questioning by members of the Hearing Panel revealed that there had been some 
important considerations that REALTOR® A had not understood or explained to the client. 

The conclusion of the panel was that the consent of the listing broker required by Article 16, as 
interpreted by Standard of Practice 16-13, cannot be assumed, but must be expressed; and that 
REALTOR® C had violated Article 16 by negotiating directly with REALTOR® A’s client without 
REALTOR® A’s consent. 

 

 


